2018 BILLS SIGNED (sorted by Bill Number Order)

Chaptered Number
01/25/2018 2
03/07/2018 73
03/07/2018 74
FIREARM

03/02/2018 48
02/28/2018 17
INFRASTRUCTURE
03/01/2018 37
DOMESTIC ABUSE
02/28/2018 4
ELIGIBILITY

03/01/2018 38
DISTRIBUTIONS
03/02/2018 49
03/07/2018 75
TO TRD

03/07/2018 76
BENEFITS

03/01/2018 39
02/28/2018 18
02/28/2018 19
ELIGIBILITY

02/28/2018 5
SERVICE

02/28/2018 20
03/07/2018 78
03/02/2018 46

RECEIPTS

Bill Number

House Bill 001

House Bill 002

House Bill 019

House Bill 035

House Bill 038

House Bill 040

House Bill 047

House Bill 048

House Bill 049

House Bill 052

House Bill 055

House Bill 061

House Bill 065

House Bill 066

House Bill 067

House Bill 068

House Bill 069

House Bill 079

Title
FEED BILL
GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT OF 2018

INCREASE PENALTY FOR FELON WITH

LIQUOR EXCISE TAX DISTRIBUTIONS

WIRELESS CONSUMER ADVANCED

TRAINING ON STRANGULATION IN

TAX REFUND FOR NATIONAL GUARD

PRIOR YEAR DATA FOR SCHOOL

MUNICIPALITY RECALL ELECTIONS

AUTO RECYCLER ELECTRONIC REPORTING

FIRE FIGHTER SURVIVOR SCHOLARSHIP

SUPREME COURT LAW LIBRARY CHANGES
WASTEWATER SYSTEM FINANCING

WASTEWATER PROJECT FUNDING

MISREPRESENTATION OF MILITARY

NMMI OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP
COUNTY CLASSIFICATIONS & SALARIES

THANKSGIVING SATURDAY GROSS



03/02/2018 50

02/28/2018 21
03/07/2018 79
02/28/2018 22
PROJECTS

02/28/2018 23
FUNDS

03/01/2018 40
03/01/2018 41
EXEMPTIONS

03/02/2018 51
CONTRIBUTIONS
02/28/2018 24
03/02/2018 52
SETTLEMENT FUND
03/02/2018 53
DEFINITIONS

03/01/2018 42
03/02/2018 54
03/01/2018 43
TERMS

03/02/2018 55
03/01/2018 44
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT
03/02/2018 56
DEDUCTIONS

02/28/2018 25
FUND

03/02/2018 57

TRANSFER

House Bill 088

House Bill 093

House Bill 098

House Bill 099

House Bill 117

House Bill 119

House Bill 139

House Bill 140

House Bill 142

House Bill 149

House Bill 165

House Bill 173

House Bill 182

House Bill 187

House Bill 188

House Bill 193

House Bill 194

House Bill 207

House Bill 223

TAX DELINQUENT PROPERTY SALES
DRINKING WATER SYSTEM FINANCING
LOCAL ELECTION ACT

PUBLIC PROJECT REVOLVING FUND

LIBRARIAN & HISTORIC PRESERVATION

CONFIDENTIAL SUBSTITUTE ADDRESS ACT

MARIJUANA DERIVATIVE DRUG

NM HOUSING TRUST TAX REFUND

FALSE STATEMENTS TO NMED

NATIVE AMERICAN INCOME TAX

ALTERNATE FUEL ACQUISITION ACT

AUTO THEFT PREVENTION AUTHORITY
COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE RECORDS

EXTEND CERTAIN MULTI-TERM CONTRACT

PHASED-IN TEACHER COST INDEX

EARLY CHILDHOOD CARE

ALTERNATIVE EVIDENCE FOR TAX

LIBRARY BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE

INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX COLLECTION



03/02/2018
RECEIPTS ACT

03/01/2018
COUPONS

03/02/2018

03/07/2018

02/28/2018

58

45

59

80

26

House Bill 245

House Bill 258

House Bill 276

House Bill 306

House Bill 319

"CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL" IN GROSS

NO SCANBACKS & INSTANT MALT LIQUOR

EMPLOYER STATEMENTS OF WITHHOLDING
SEVERANCE TAX BOND PROJECTS

PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY &

WELFARE CARLSBAD BRINE WELL REMEDIATION

03/07/2018

77

House Bill 329

WELFARE SPECIAL FUEL USER PERMITS

01/18/2018

02/28/2018
COVERAGE

03/07/2018

INFRASTRUCTURE

02/28/2018

02/28/2018
ARRANGEMENTS

03/01/2018

02/28/2018
COMPLIANCE

02/28/2018
COUNCIL

03/02/2018
FORMULA

02/28/2018

03/01/2018
CONTRIBUTIONS

03/01/2018

03/01/2018

1

9

69

10

28

11

12

66

13

29

27

30

Senate Bill 001

Senate Bill 011

Senate Bill 014

Senate Bill 016

Senate Bill 019

Senate Bill 027

Senate Bill 028

Senate Bill 029

Senate Bill 030

Senate Bill 046

Senate Bill 050

Senate Bill 052

Senate Bill 061

PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY &

NURSE LICENSURE COMPACT

GUIDELINES FOR STEP THERAPY FOR DRUG

WIRELESS CONSUMER ADVANCED

DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS CHANGES

UNIFORM GUARDIANSHIP & OTHER

CAR DEALERSHIP CHANGES

STORAGE TANK & TANK TESTER

OVERDOSE PREVENTION & PAIN MGMT.

CHANGE CAPITAL OUTLAY FUNDING

NAMING OF PUBLIC FACILITIES

CREDIT & DEBIT CARD CAMPAIGN

CREATE GOVERNOR'S CONTINGENCY FUND

ADD DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DEFINITIONS



02/28/2018

02/28/2018
ELIGIBILITY

03/07/2018

03/02/2018

02/28/2018

03/02/2018
ACT

03/02/2018
RECEIPTS

03/02/2018

03/07/2018

03/01/2018

TERMINATION DATE

03/02/2018

03/07/2018
COSTS

03/01/2018
CAP

02/28/2018

03/01/2018
PAYMENT

02/28/2018
WELLS

03/02/2018
BUILDING

03/02/2018

03/01/2018

03/01/2018
DATES

14

67

60

61

62

63

72

31

64

70

32

15

33

16

65

47

34

35

Senate Bill 078

Senate Bill 086

Senate Bill 094

Senate Bill 095

Senate Bill 097

Senate Bill 098

Senate Bill 099

Senate Bill 101

Senate Bill 119

Senate Bill 125

Senate Bill 137

Senate Bill 140

Senate Bill 143

Senate Bill 170

Senate Bill 188

Senate Bill 189

Senate Bill 193

Senate Bill 217

Senate Bill 220

Senate Bill 225

CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPT. TICKET SALES

GOLD STAR FAMILY LICENSE PLATE

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECTS

METRO REDEVELOPMENT CODE CHANGES

MILITARY SPOUSE TEACHER LICENSURE

COMMERCIAL AEROSPACE PROTECTION

AIRCRAFT TRAINING CONSTRUCTION GROSS

UNIFORM DIRECTED TRUST ACT

INCREASE TEACHER MINIMUM SALARIES

EXTEND RACING COMMISSION

TRUST COMPANY ACT CHANGES

LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS & TUITION

PUBLIC SERVICE LAW LOAN REPAYMENT

WATER PROJECT FUND PROJECTS

ADD CRIMES FOR CRIME VICTIM FUND

ASSURANCE FOR PLUGGING OIL & GAS

STATE OFFICE BUILDING BONDS FOR A

PECAN BUYERS LICENSURE ACT

"CRISIS TRIAGE CENTER" DEFINITION

CORPORATION BIENNIAL REPORT DUE



02/15/2018 3 Senate Bill 226  MOTOR VEHICLE TAX TO ROAD FUND

03/01/2018 36 Senate Bill 231 FOSTER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT TAX CREDITS
03/07/2018 71 Senate Bill 239 SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY FOR SECURITY
03/07/2018 68 Senate Bill 245 CAPITAL OUTLAY REAUTHORIZATIONS

2018 BILLS VETOED

Date Vetoed Bill Number Title

03/01/2018 House Bill 064 PET FOOD FEE FOR ANIMAL PROGRAMS

03/07/2018 House Bill 085 SICK LEAVE FOR EDUCATIONAL RETIREMENT CREDIT
03/02/2018 House Bill 151 INDIAN STUDENTS NEEDS ASSESSMENTS

03/07/2018 House Bill 160 NONVIOLENT OFFENDER INTERVENTIONS

03/07/2018 House Bill 197 REGIONAL AIR CENTER SPECIAL ECONOMIC DISTRICT
03/07/2018 Senate Bill 017 GROSS RECEIPTS FOR CERTAIN NONPROFITS
03/02/2018 Senate Bill 067 LOBBYIST REPORTING CHANGES

02/28/2018 Senate Bill 176 INCREASE STATE OFFICER COMPENSATION

03/07/2018 Senate Bill 192 STATE HEALTH CARE QUALITY SURCHARGE ACT

2018 Pocket Vetoes (22 in bill number order)

HB46 VEHICLE RECALLS: UNLAWFUL ACTS AND DUTIES OF MANUFACTURER TO
DEALER

HB81 TRADITIONAL HISTORIC COMMUNITY ELIGIBILITY

HB90 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE INCIDENTS & STORAGE TANKS DEFINITIONS
HB103 GOLD STAR FAMILY AUTO REGISTRATION PLATES (identical Senate Bill signed)
HB129 BIENNIAL BUDGETING FOR THE STATE

HB227 SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS & DURATION



HB235 INCREASE MUNICIPAL COURT AUTOMATION FEE

HB246 WATER: ADVANCED MAPPING FUND

SB2 MEDICAID PROVIDER AND MANAGED CARE ACT

SB18 IMPOSITION OF AVIATION LANDING FEES

SB23 APPROPRIATION TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT PLANNING FUND

SB24 AUTO RECYCLER REPORTING

SB43 PUBLIC PROJECT WASTEWATER SYSTEM FINANCING (identical House Bill signed)
SB79 REINSTATING SOLAR MARKET DEVELOPMENT TAX CREDIT

SB109 SALE OF ALL DELINQUENT REAL PROPERTY REQUIRED IN ALL COUNTIES
SB136 NURSING COMPACT SUBJECT TO STATE RULES ACT AND PUBLIC RECORDS ACT
SB145 HEALTH INFORMATION INTEROPERABILITY FUND

SB157 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES

SB159 COMMERCIAL DRIVER’S LICENSES: RECORDS RETENTION OF CONVICTIONS
SB169

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS & DURATION

SB178 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR NOMINATION BY POLITICAL PARTY

SB204 WINEGROWER’S AND SMALL BREWER’S LICENSE FOR PRIVATE CELEBRATIONS



