2018 BILLS SIGNED (sorted by Bill Number Order)

Chaptered	Number	Bill Number	Title
01/25/2018	2	House Bill 001	FEED BILL
03/07/2018	73	House Bill 002	GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT OF 2018
03/07/2018 FIREARM	74	House Bill 019	INCREASE PENALTY FOR FELON WITH
03/02/2018	48	House Bill 035	LIQUOR EXCISE TAX DISTRIBUTIONS
02/28/2018 INFRASTRUCTU	17 RE	House Bill 038	WIRELESS CONSUMER ADVANCED
03/01/2018 DOMESTIC ABU	37 SE	House Bill 040	TRAINING ON STRANGULATION IN
02/28/2018 ELIGIBILITY	4	House Bill 047	TAX REFUND FOR NATIONAL GUARD
03/01/2018 DISTRIBUTIONS	38	House Bill 048	PRIOR YEAR DATA FOR SCHOOL
03/02/2018	49	House Bill 049	MUNICIPALITY RECALL ELECTIONS
03/07/2018 TO TRD	75	House Bill 052	AUTO RECYCLER ELECTRONIC REPORTING
03/07/2018 BENEFITS	76	House Bill 055	FIRE FIGHTER SURVIVOR SCHOLARSHIP
03/01/2018	39	House Bill 061	SUPREME COURT LAW LIBRARY CHANGES
02/28/2018	18	House Bill 065	WASTEWATER SYSTEM FINANCING
02/28/2018 ELIGIBILITY	19	House Bill 066	WASTEWATER PROJECT FUNDING
02/28/2018 SERVICE	5	House Bill 067	MISREPRESENTATION OF MILITARY
02/28/2018	20	House Bill 068	NMMI OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP
03/07/2018	78	House Bill 069	COUNTY CLASSIFICATIONS & SALARIES
03/02/2018 RECEIPTS	46	House Bill 079	THANKSGIVING SATURDAY GROSS

03/02/2018	50	House Bill 088	TAX DELINQUENT PROPERTY SALES
02/28/2018	21	House Bill 093	DRINKING WATER SYSTEM FINANCING
03/07/2018	79	House Bill 098	LOCAL ELECTION ACT
02/28/2018 PROJECTS	22	House Bill 099	PUBLIC PROJECT REVOLVING FUND
02/28/2018 FUNDS	23	House Bill 117	LIBRARIAN & HISTORIC PRESERVATION
03/01/2018	40	House Bill 119	CONFIDENTIAL SUBSTITUTE ADDRESS ACT
03/01/2018 EXEMPTIONS	41	House Bill 139	MARIJUANA DERIVATIVE DRUG
03/02/2018 CONTRIBUTIONS	51	House Bill 140	NM HOUSING TRUST TAX REFUND
02/28/2018	24	House Bill 142	FALSE STATEMENTS TO NMED
03/02/2018 SETTLEMENT FUND	52	House Bill 149	NATIVE AMERICAN INCOME TAX
03/02/2018 DEFINITIONS	53	House Bill 165	ALTERNATE FUEL ACQUISITION ACT
03/01/2018	42	House Bill 173	AUTO THEFT PREVENTION AUTHORITY
03/02/2018	54	House Bill 182	COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE RECORDS
03/01/2018 TERMS	43	House Bill 187	EXTEND CERTAIN MULTI-TERM CONTRACT
03/02/2018	55	House Bill 188	PHASED-IN TEACHER COST INDEX
03/01/2018 ACCOUNTABILITY A	44 .CT	House Bill 193	EARLY CHILDHOOD CARE
03/02/2018 DEDUCTIONS	56	House Bill 194	ALTERNATIVE EVIDENCE FOR TAX
02/28/2018 FUND	25	House Bill 207	LIBRARY BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE
03/02/2018 TRANSFER	57	House Bill 223	INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX COLLECTION

03/02/2018 RECEIPTS ACT	58	House Bill 245	"CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL" IN GROSS
03/01/2018 COUPONS	45	House Bill 258	NO SCANBACKS & INSTANT MALT LIQUOR
03/02/2018	59	House Bill 276	EMPLOYER STATEMENTS OF WITHHOLDING
03/07/2018	80	House Bill 306	SEVERANCE TAX BOND PROJECTS
02/28/2018 WELFARE CARLSBAI	26 D BRINE		PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY & ATION
03/07/2018 WELFARE SPECIAL F	77 UEL USI	House Bill 329 ER PERMITS	PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY &
01/18/2018	1	Senate Bill 001	NURSE LICENSURE COMPACT
02/28/2018 COVERAGE	9	Senate Bill 011	GUIDELINES FOR STEP THERAPY FOR DRUG
03/07/2018 INFRASTRUCTURE	69	Senate Bill 014	WIRELESS CONSUMER ADVANCED
02/28/2018	6	Senate Bill 016	DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS CHANGES
02/28/2018 ARRANGEMENTS	10	Senate Bill 019	UNIFORM GUARDIANSHIP & OTHER
03/01/2018	28	Senate Bill 027	CAR DEALERSHIP CHANGES
02/28/2018 COMPLIANCE	11	Senate Bill 028	STORAGE TANK & TANK TESTER
02/28/2018 COUNCIL	12	Senate Bill 029	OVERDOSE PREVENTION & PAIN MGMT.
03/02/2018 FORMULA	66	Senate Bill 030	CHANGE CAPITAL OUTLAY FUNDING
02/28/2018	13	Senate Bill 046	NAMING OF PUBLIC FACILITIES
03/01/2018 CONTRIBUTIONS	29	Senate Bill 050	CREDIT & DEBIT CARD CAMPAIGN
03/01/2018	27	Senate Bill 052	CREATE GOVERNOR'S CONTINGENCY FUND
03/01/2018	30	Senate Bill 061	ADD DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DEFINITIONS

02/28/2018	14	Senate Bill 078	CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPT. TICKET SALES
02/28/2018 ELIGIBILITY	7	Senate Bill 086	GOLD STAR FAMILY LICENSE PLATE
03/07/2018	67	Senate Bill 094	GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECTS
03/02/2018	60	Senate Bill 095	METRO REDEVELOPMENT CODE CHANGES
02/28/2018	8	Senate Bill 097	MILITARY SPOUSE TEACHER LICENSURE
03/02/2018 ACT	61	Senate Bill 098	COMMERCIAL AEROSPACE PROTECTION
03/02/2018 RECEIPTS	62	Senate Bill 099	AIRCRAFT TRAINING CONSTRUCTION GROSS
03/02/2018	63	Senate Bill 101	UNIFORM DIRECTED TRUST ACT
03/07/2018	72	Senate Bill 119	INCREASE TEACHER MINIMUM SALARIES
03/01/2018 TERMINATION DATE	31	Senate Bill 125	EXTEND RACING COMMISSION
03/02/2018	64	Senate Bill 137	TRUST COMPANY ACT CHANGES
03/07/2018 COSTS	70	Senate Bill 140	LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS & TUITION
03/01/2018 CAP	32	Senate Bill 143	PUBLIC SERVICE LAW LOAN REPAYMENT
02/28/2018	15	Senate Bill 170	WATER PROJECT FUND PROJECTS
03/01/2018 PAYMENT	33	Senate Bill 188	ADD CRIMES FOR CRIME VICTIM FUND
02/28/2018 WELLS	16	Senate Bill 189	ASSURANCE FOR PLUGGING OIL & GAS
03/02/2018 BUILDING	65	Senate Bill 193	STATE OFFICE BUILDING BONDS FOR A
03/02/2018	47	Senate Bill 217	PECAN BUYERS LICENSURE ACT
03/01/2018	34	Senate Bill 220	"CRISIS TRIAGE CENTER" DEFINITION
03/01/2018 DATES	35	Senate Bill 225	CORPORATION BIENNIAL REPORT DUE

02/15/2018	3	Senate Bill 226	MOTOR VEHICLE TAX TO ROAD FUND
03/01/2018	36	Senate Bill 231	FOSTER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT TAX CREDITS
03/07/2018	71	Senate Bill 239	SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY FOR SECURITY
03/07/2018	68	Senate Bill 245	CAPITAL OUTLAY REAUTHORIZATIONS

2018 BILLS VETOED

Date Vetoed	Bill Number	Title
03/01/2018	House Bill 064	PET FOOD FEE FOR ANIMAL PROGRAMS
03/07/2018	House Bill 085	SICK LEAVE FOR EDUCATIONAL RETIREMENT CREDIT
03/02/2018	House Bill 151	INDIAN STUDENTS NEEDS ASSESSMENTS
03/07/2018	House Bill 160	NONVIOLENT OFFENDER INTERVENTIONS
03/07/2018	House Bill 197	REGIONAL AIR CENTER SPECIAL ECONOMIC DISTRICT
03/07/2018	Senate Bill 017	GROSS RECEIPTS FOR CERTAIN NONPROFITS
03/02/2018	Senate Bill 067	LOBBYIST REPORTING CHANGES
02/28/2018	Senate Bill 176	INCREASE STATE OFFICER COMPENSATION
03/07/2018	Senate Bill 192	STATE HEALTH CARE QUALITY SURCHARGE ACT

2018 Pocket Vetoes (22 in bill number order)

HB46 VEHICLE RECALLS: UNLAWFUL ACTS AND DUTIES OF MANUFACTURER TO DEALER

HB81 TRADITIONAL HISTORIC COMMUNITY ELIGIBILITY

HB90 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE INCIDENTS & STORAGE TANKS DEFINITIONS

HB103 GOLD STAR FAMILY AUTO REGISTRATION PLATES (identical Senate Bill signed)

HB129 BIENNIAL BUDGETING FOR THE STATE

HB227 SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS & DURATION

HB235	INCREASE MUNICIPAL COURT AUTOMATION FEE
HB246	WATER: ADVANCED MAPPING FUND
SB2	MEDICAID PROVIDER AND MANAGED CARE ACT
SB18	IMPOSITION OF AVIATION LANDING FEES
SB23	APPROPRIATION TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT PLANNING FUND
SB24	AUTO RECYCLER REPORTING
SB43	PUBLIC PROJECT WASTEWATER SYSTEM FINANCING (identical House Bill signed)
SB79	REINSTATING SOLAR MARKET DEVELOPMENT TAX CREDIT
SB109	SALE OF ALL DELINQUENT REAL PROPERTY REQUIRED IN ALL COUNTIES
SB136	NURSING COMPACT SUBJECT TO STATE RULES ACT AND PUBLIC RECORDS ACT
SB145	HEALTH INFORMATION INTEROPERABILITY FUND
SB157	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES
SB159	COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSES: RECORDS RETENTION OF CONVICTIONS
SB169	
SOIL A	AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT ASSESSMENTS & DURATION
SB178	LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR NOMINATION BY POLITICAL PARTY
SB204	WINEGROWER'S AND SMALL BREWER'S LICENSE FOR PRIVATE CELEBRATIONS